In accordance with
Rule .35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &
| . -
P Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

"

Companies House

Insclvency Act 1986
s
=]
[12]
11]
2 “ABAY83Q1*
At 18/07/2017 #172
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpammr [0 [ 7+ [ [2[*[3]2

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lTom Wood Beers Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Charles Howard

Surname Ranby-Gorwood

Administrator’s address

Building name/number [Alexandra Dock Business Centre

Street ’ Fisherman's Wharf
|

Post town ‘ Grimsby

County/Region ‘ North East Lincolnshire

e 1o [ 11 |UlC]

Country ‘ United Kingdoem

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) ’ 1] Other_admi!'listrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ! another administrator.

I Administrator’s address e

Building name/number | 9 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another administrator.
|

Post town I

County/Region l

st [ [ T [T [ [ [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s J

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propasals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

o UL

Signature date

Fror e




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@Where to send

Company name

Address

[ Post town

County/Region

e LTI

Country

’DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held en the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

8 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrator’s Proposals relating to
Tom Wood Beers Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration
Issued on: 14% July 2017

Delivered to creditors on: 18t July 2017



Charles Ranby-Gorwood is the Administrator of the Company and these are his statutory proposals

relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrator

Administrator's address

Date of appointment
Court name and reference
Appointment made by:
Officers of the Company:

Directors:
Thomas Wood

John Wood
Mark Smith

Share capital

Authorised

35,000 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

Tom Wood Beers Limited

Tom Wood Beers Limited

07482432

5th January 2011

High Woed, Melton Ross, Barnethy, Lincolnshire, ON38 6AA

Sulte 4, Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's
Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL
High Wood, Melton Ross, Barnetby, Lincolnshire, DN338 6AA

Brewing of Craft Beers

Board of Directors
Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood

Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf,
Grimsby, DN31 1UL

2nd June 2017
Great Grimsby County Court No 15 of 2017
Directors

Thomas Wood, John Wood, Mark Smith

Name: Shareholding
Nit
Nil
5000
Mike Edmondson-Jones 5000
Robert Elwes 5000
Wynne Griffiths 10,000
Neil Strawson 5,000
Rupert Abbott 5,000

Aliotted, called up and fully paid

35,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

There are no outstanding charges over the company



2, CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

The company had traded within the terms of a company voluntary arrangement (‘CVA") from gt

December 2014. The CVA had progressed relatively well with a dividend of some 80% being distributed
prior to closure of the CVA.

It was apparent that a debt to HMRC had arisen that could not be paid and the company considered
either finance being provided by a third party or an administration. There had already been significant

discussions with a third party to sell the business and although these discussions had been very helpful,
an agreement was not ultimately reached.

A significant proportion of the plant and equipment used in the brewing process is the property of a
company, CJ Promotions Limited, owned and managed by Mr Mark Smith, a director of the company.
There was a distinct wish to continue utilising this equipment and continue to brew from the premises
and there was a realistic option of new finance being provided to the company.

After consideration it was considered by the directors that an Administration Order was an appropriate
option for the company, as this would allow re-structuring of the business. The Administration Order also
allowed continued frading with the financial support of CJ Promotions Limited.

A summary of the Company's recent balance sheet information s shown below.

Statutory Accts  Statutory Accts

12 months to 12 months to
30t% June 2015 30% June 2014

£'000 £000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 81,155 73,798
Investments 100 100
Current Assets 98,517 69,049
Total Assets 179772 142.847
Current Liabilities (184,189) {143,803)
Creditors falling due after il __- T
More than one year {167,000) {172,416)
Share Capital 35,000 35,000
Net Liabilities (171.417) (173,272)

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery acted as
advisors to the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financiat affairs. Whilst
not formally in office at that time, CRG Insolvency & Financiai Recovery was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The board also sought further independent insolvency advice from a second firm of insolvency
practitioners, being Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions. As the company was already in 8 CVA this assisted
greatly in ensuring a second independent view was obtained.



As required by the Insoivency Code of Ethics, Charles Ranby-Gorwood considered the various threats
to his objectivity arising from this prior involvement. He concluded that those threats were at an

acceptable level such that he could still act objectively and hence could be appeinted Administrator of
the Company.

On 2™ June 2017, Charles Ranby-Gorwood was appointed by the directors as Administrator of the
Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and

property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Administrator to take any actions required and
[ have since been dealing with the Company's affairs.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company, Charles Ranby-Gorwood is an officer of the Court, and must perform
our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a betlter result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company prior
to the Administration and the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that
the Company Voluntary Arrangement had failed.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve cbjective (b) for the Company, and will do this by continuing fo

trade the company, to preserve the customer base and the business, including the brand and identity of
the business and its products.

There are no secured creditors or preferential creditors so objective (¢) is not appropriate.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we am unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek
approval to extending the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator | have continued to trade the company, but mainly limited this to
brewing for customer sales, with events being conducted by CJ Promotions Limited, due to the high
labour and cost involvement and risks associated with such matters. The company has sold product to
CJ Promotions Limited so has benefitted. There have indeed already been three former customers
returned following the adjustments to the company’s trading methods.

There has been a significant review of the costs of the company and savings made, but this review has
also concentrated on service and product quality to ensure an improvement in the short and longer term
strategy. The Administrator has been provided with some initial funds by way of a deposit for potential

costs of trading and allowed the day to day conduct to be managed by Mr Mark Smith, with overview by
the Administrator.



This has reduced daily costs significantly and ensured a process of attention to detail has been foliowed.
Mr Thomas Wood has expressed an interest in purchasing the shareholding in The Tom Wood Pub
Company Limited, and has ceased his daily activities with the company, to concentrate on a sales
approach in his career, but maintaining his assistance to the Administrator and the Company.

The value on this company had to be identified, preserved and initially carefully monitored to ensure that
a sale of the business can be progressed at a suitable stage. The company has alse been wholesaling a
Bolivian lager and this business may be retained by Mr Thomas Wood, but as a supplier to the company.
This has assisted with reducing the working capital dedicated to this part of the business and ensured a
continued willingness of the supplier to provide the product.

A review of the equipment is currently taking place to identify the best way to produce both the current
products and consider alternative products as well. There is a significant production capacity and demand
for the products and potential further products, so identifying the way to develop the business strategy is
helping to properly value the business assets,

There has been significant interest from third parties wishing to purchase the assets, but the business is
run from rented premises and much of the brewing equipment is owned by CJ Promotions Limited, so it
is necessary fo first see if a better fit of asset sharing can lead to the best value being obtained in any
potential sale. The Administration also occurred immediately before a very busy time for sales by the
company, so there has been a delay on the reviews until this sale period has now been completed, and
more regular sale patterns are now taking place.

One customer accounts for a significant but not essential proportion of the production. This customer has
recently been acquired by a third party and the future requirements are not, as yet, certain. This custom
is appreciated and wished to be retained, but until they have time to assess their own requirements, only
short term service and product can be provided. The value of the company assets may therefore be
effected in the short term, if sold by the Administrator, so this has been delayed for a short time period,
to ensure that if demand Is reduced, alternative product outlets are secured, to retain vaiue of the

company assets. This assessment is ongoing and has been a contributing reason for a short term delay
in selling the assets of the company.

The staff have been very supportive of the process and integral to its current operation, and the initial
financial results are now being analysed to see where the business model needs to be further improved.
Most rented equipment has been returned, to reduce outgoings, and the current review is fo see what
further ways the company’s retained equipment, can add value to the company, before a final sale
process is commenced. There has also been offers of finance to back a potentiat future structure of the
business which is very encouraging.

Obtalning financial value from the early work in excess of the initial cost is now being considered and the
Administrator is progressing this. There was no agreement to sell to any third party prior to Administration
and no agreement have been finalised as yet for any sale process, although discussions are current.
Despite the early stages of the Administration initially progressing caution is always expressed in these
matters as there is always Inherent uncertainty. There was no intention for a pre-pack sale so this has
not been discussed further.

in addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as keeping financial records,
advertising my appointment, reviewing the documentation, meeting with directors, instructing
professional agents and filing documentation at Companies House. Some of these are tasks that are
required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings,
and whilst some may not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.



Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

I was previously the Supervisor of the Company Voluntary Arrangement and therefore known to the Board
of the Company. The Board sought independent advice and that included suggesting they consult the
Supervisor and consider the aption of closing the CVA_ | first met with Mr Thomas Woad on 18% May
2017 as a representative of the Board to discuss the financial affairs of the Company. Prior to the
commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the Company,
about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options available to the Company
to help determine an appropriate course of action to take. No advice was given to the individual directors
regarding the impact of the insolvenicy of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not

formally in office at that time, | was still required to act in my dealings with the Company in accordance
with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Administrator. As
Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken aver the management of the Company from
the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is achieve objective a better realisation
for creditors that would be achieved in a liquidation, if first not entering administration.

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. | must
also actin the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole, other than where objective c) is being

pursued, | need only ensure that [ do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company
as a whole,

Pre-appointment considerations

The company was already in a CVA, so had little if any likelihood of agreeing a new set of proposals. A
reviston to the criginal proposals would also have been difficult at that stage. There was the option of

gaining further financial investment, but the level of HMRC indebtedness would prove difficult to achieve
this.

The pressure of the HMRC indebtedness and the wish to prevent it further escalating meant that an early
timescaie to a decision and resolution was required, An Administration allowed a full restructure process,

losing historical chalienges of the business and an opportunity for a full review, to ensure further HMRC
are sought to be avoided.

A pre-pack sale of the business was not considered appropriate because some of potential bidders would
need a wholesale licence, and time to obtain one of these, before bidding. In addition it was paramount

that the landlord agrees any new purchaser, and there was simply not time to put all these factors into
place,

Valuation of the business and assets

| have requested CJM Asset Management Limited, Professional Valuers in Scunthorpe, to arrange a
valuation of the remaining plant and equipment. This has been delayed until it was clear how best value
could be obtained, which has now progressed sufficiently for an appraisal to be completed.

How the tanks are best used is still being considered but their valuation and value to the business will

now be more apparent. As this can have an influence on the valuation it was first necessary to establish
the likely need of these tanks.

The Professional Valuers chosen have both experience and knowledge of this industry, and have

sufficient Professional Indemnity insurance. They also have independence within their firm as they have
no connections to the business.

The goodwill / intellectual property is still being considered and further information will be provided when
it is available,



Valuations are carried out on an estimated to realise basis as much as possible, effectively reflecting the
market value,

Valuation basis & amount (£} Sale Consideration
Asset category e.g. In-situ e.g. Ex-situ (£)
Fixed charge assels
Intellectuai Property TBC
Goodwill TBC
Floating charge assets
Stock 3,000
Work in progress
Plant & machinery 9,000
Office equipment 100
Intellectual property TBC
Contracts TBRC
Debtors 20,000
Funds from CVA 5362
Total 37,462

It is expected that actual sale prices can be made known when this information is available.

To date, as assets have not been sold, there have been no sale considerations. However there has been
frading sales of some £40,000 during June 2017, and costs of sale have been substantially financed by
CJ Promotions Limited, preventing the risk losses to the Administration funds.

Until there has been a recharging process, the final trading account is not agreed, but this system ensures
the Administrator has a cash positive position as shown by the receipts and payments account.

Marketing of the business and assets

Once the final appraisal of the business is complete, the marketing process can progress fo a point of a

decision being made as to who purchases the remaining tanks and intellectual property and goodwill of
the business.

The debtors are collected within the trading period and the assets of the business considered carefully
as to likely value to ensure the best price is sought and obtained. The time taken to conduct this both
reflects the care that is being taken and that assets are so integral to the premises, that & full discussion
with third parfies that have ownership and influence is necessary.

The business was marketed before the Administration Order and no sale achieved, so the next approach
must seek to achieve a sale.

As the value of the remaining assets for sale are not high when compared to the outstanding
indebtedness, then every effort to achieve the best price is necessary.

Connected Party Transaciions

There has been no sale of assets to connected parties, but interest has been expressed. There has been
sale of stock at a price comparable to other customers. This has taken place on an going basis since my
appointment on 27 June 2017.



Connected party purchasers are aiso encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability statement
indicating how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the purchase, and

detailing what they will do differently from the Company in Administration in order that the business will
not fail.

I may be seeking this in due course if 2 sale of business assets, other than stock sales as a part of trading,
are sold fo connected parties.

Conclusion

1 confirm that the sale price that will be sought will properly reflect the current review taking place and
value of trade that is atfributed, once more trading has been completed.

The intellectual property is an integral part of the business and its value has been sought to be
maintained, and seemingly so far, that has been achieved. | remain aware that all business transactions

are inherently uncertain, so a business value review is taking place and sale process from that will take
place.

So far, trading has preserved the customer base, but as a significant part of turnover is attributed to one
customer, their future trading requirements may affect the business strategy. For this reason, an
alternative strategy is being considered before the value is determined, to ensure that full value is sought
from the remaining assets of the company.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a surnmary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 2™
June 2017, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet prepared it. | understand that
the reason for the delay is the trading of the business has taken priority, and there are some records still

being finalised.

in the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have provided an estimate of the assets in this report, although
| have yet to estimate the sale of the business value, as valuers have been instructed, but have yet to
provide their valuation. | also attach s schedule of known creditors. A Statement of Affairs will be provided
to creditors once it has been compileted by the directors.

Comments on the estimated financial position of the Company

5.41. Premises

The Company trades from rented premises, so no value has been assigned 10 this.

5.2. Book debts

The Company's debtors are estimated at some £20,000 and to date £12,500 has been collected.

On the basis of current information, the realisable value given to book debts takes into account a pravision
for potentially unrecoverable debtors.

53. Plant and machinery

The Company's plant and machinery that is owned is not subject to finance. The majority of the equipment
used is owned by a third party so not included in the valuation. The company owns so tanks for brewing
and some kegs for delivery and storage of the products.

5.4 Intellectual Property

The company has established a reputation for its products and has an enviable customer base. The value
of this is still being established and current trading is assisting with this.



Preferentizl creditors

The only known potential preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation. The wages
are paid up to date so only the holiday pay may be a matter for consideration.

5.5 Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legistation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003, This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

» 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
s 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

6. ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 2% June 2017, to the date of these proposals.

There have been receipts have been from customers paying their accounts or for beer sales since
Administration.

There has also been a significant deposit for costs which has enabled the trading circumstances to
continue.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE QBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue to trade the
company until it is apparent that interested parties are in a position to confirm their offers. In conjunction
with this, the Administrator is properly assessing the value of the business, and the true ability to produce

a wider range of products, that may affect the value of the current plant and machinery owned by the
company.

The company’s plant and equipment is integrated with the third party equipment, so the value is as part
of the working plant, not just as a sale as individual items, although this is taken into full consideration by
the professional valuers.

| would have forecast a timescale of a further four to eight weeks of further trading and would also expect

to have completed a sale by then of the company assets. The availability of funds for creditors will also
be apparent by then.

8. ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

It is expected that a liquidation may need to follow the Administration, to allow a distribution of the funds
from the Administration.

1 attach at a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the basis of my
remuneration on a time cost basis.



Time costs:

| propose to seek approval on a time cost basis for all areas of work. i.e. by reference to time properly
spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval
for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my
time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved the fees. [ aftach a “Fees estimate summary” that sets out the wark that |
intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take. 1t includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate
for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate all areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis, to include
administration, investigations; trading, asset realisation, the liquidation of the Company and case specific
matters. The following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost
basis, whilst full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is attached.

Administration: This represents the work that is invoived in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder and the manager. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and
the Statements of Insalvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect
of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an
initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit
of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation,
if potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to
incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary,
and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide
an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case. The sale of the assets, the realisation of debtors, the assessment and saie of the
intellectual property, and the trading of the company to protect this. If this work is undertaken, the office
holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated 1o realise amounts provided to creditors,

Trading: The office holder has decided to trade the business of the Company in order to achieve a sale
of the business as a going concern, which it is anticipated will be for a greater amount than a disposal of
assets on a break up basis. The purpose is to maximise the recoveries on behalf of creditors. The
particular tasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be undertaken in order to enable the
office holder to monitor and control the trading of the business, and include statutory functions that are
required to be undertaken when running any business,

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work will include dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO fo facilitate the processing of the claims.
The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.



Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure
that notices and reporis can be issued to the creditors. The office hoider will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formatities in order to enable him to pay
a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their
claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

Liquidation

A budget has been provided for the liquidation of the company that usually takes place after
Administration when the Administrator considers it is likely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors. It is nof clear af this stage how soon that could be, but has been included 1o demonstrate how
more than one insolvency process can be necessary and the expected costs for that.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £49,200 at a "blended”
rate of £156.19 per hour.

The estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to
make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the
case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size
and apparent compiexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. [f the time costs incurred
on the case by the office hoider exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder
will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since
the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to
do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a

resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over
and above this estimate.

[ anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of

investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 54.30 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £9,545 charged at an average charge out rate of £175.78. Details of the time
units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which
is enclosed. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost
basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done.

| also propose {hat | am permitied o ¢harge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee recovery policy.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 disbursement] Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
appointment

Photocopying £23.40 £23.40




If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the
Administrators remuneration and category 2 expenses, If a Committee is not appoinied, then t will be

seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to
approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the  Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https:/iwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-
dofpublications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-wisip-8-list

There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the October 2015
version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet,

| have incurred tofal expenses of £605.13 since my appointment as Administrator. | have drawn
£559.50 to date.

i have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Administrator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/acerued Amount still to be paid
since appointment
legal Fees £200
Court Fee £280
Legal Disbursements £5
Advertising £74.50
Postage £22.23 £22.23
Photocopying £.23.40 £23.40

In addition to the expenses already incurred, | anticipate that there will be the following expenses
totalling £16,400 that will arise in these proceedings, but at present | can only provide budgets.

Valuers £1,500
Legal Fees £2,000
Accountants £1,500
Postage £250
Photocopying £200
Advertising £225
Total £5,675

If the company also proceeds to liquidation then there must be a further budget for some £1,000 for
expenses,

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the origina! estimate
provided and | will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action).



I intend to use the following agents or profegsional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Feas
CJM Asset Management Valuer/Auctianser fixed
BG Solicitors Sciicitors Time costs

CJM Asset Management are a firm of local valuers. | consider their location to the business and their
experience and professionalism suitable for instructing as agents to value assets. BG Solicitors assisted
with the application of the Administration Order.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration on 1t June
2017. They agreed that 1 should be paid my pre-administration fee of £4,000 and disbursements. In
addition to my fee, the expense of the court fee of £280 was also incurred. | mainiy assisted the Board
take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. There were no fees or
disbursements paid before insolvency but a deposit of £6,000 was paid towards this. Approval for my fee
is requested together with the £280, although this is retrospective.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid

£
Administrator's remuneration 4,000
Court fee 280
Total

10. ADMINISTRATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. t am also required to investigate the affairs of the Company
in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. | should be
pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty. |
would stress that this request for information forms part of my normatl investigation procedure.

M. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

1 consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
| also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and trading
address is in the United Kingdom.



12. ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above | formally propose to creditors that:

(@) | continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that |

)] | propose to continue to trade the business until it is apparent that the main interested parties
can provide suitable offers for the business assets and the reading and sale process is completed.

{i)  sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as is considered appropriate;

(i}  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

{iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as | consider
desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of

companies. The Company will then automatically be dissaived by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice is registered.

(¢} or the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and
propose that Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood is the Liquidator of the Company.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

{d) the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Adrministrafion ceases.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve my proposals, to approve my
pre-administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my category 2 disbursements.
If a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to
me by no later than 23.59 on 3rd August 2017, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted
proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the refevant
supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count untess they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 3rd August 2017.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves
to serve on a2 Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what might be
expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
https:/iwww.r3.org . ukfliguidation /ereditors  committees and commissioners __a guide for creditors

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions wili not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.



If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and
return it to me, together with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the resolutions by a
creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 3 August
2017.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so
within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be
supported by proof of their debt, if not aiready lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where
“creditors” means “all creditors.”

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about CRG Insolvency
& Financial Recovery, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can
be found in the attached summary sheet.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduet of the Administration in general,

or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Charles
Howard Ranby-Gorwood by email at Charles@grginsolvency.co.uk, or by phone on 01472 250001.

C

Charles Ranby-Gorwood
Administrator of Tom Wood Beers Limited

The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contracts and acts without personal liability.



Details of work to be undertaken in the Administraticn

A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:
Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management systern and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment {as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reporis {o creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House,

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Reslisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the management of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Considering retention of title over certain items of stock.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Cffice regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting them for
the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate
on their claims.

Caleulating and paving a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to emplayees.



Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, salicitors, ete.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Trading:

Obtaining appropriate information about the business.
Arranging suitable insurance for the business

Sefting up suitable systemns and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the business
Liaising with staff and trade unions

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business



Tom Wood Beers Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Trading Account

To 14/07/2017

Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 3,120.85
3,120.85
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Charles Faram & Co Ltd 1,166.62
Robinson's Brewery 13,500.59
Crisp Malting Group 3,413.91
(18,081.12)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (14,960.27)
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 14 July 2017 18:42



1 |
FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY
L I
Casge name Tom Wood Beers Limited Limited 1
= i |
The office holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the skilis and experience of a member of staff
and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 8 minute units. Namative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed
Into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend undertaking specific
1asks within broad categories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which witl depend upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the
work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each
category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for sach member of staff that it is anticipated wili undertake work in that category to
' arrive at the esfimated total time costs atiributable to that category of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number
X of hours to arrive at what is known as a blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work. The sum of alf the estimates for the different categonies of
i work I3 the total estimated time costs to undertake ail the necessary work on the case. Again, we have then divided that estimated total by the estimated
number of hours to amive at a biended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.
The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are: £
Pariner — appointment taker 225.00 T
Seniar Managar 175.00
}— Manager 150.00
Supervisor/Senior Adminisirator 150.00
’ Case Administrator 100.00
B Cashier 100.00
Support staff 75.00
ADMINISTRATION
K EStifiated tmé to be | Lsumated value of e
taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake |Blended charge out rate
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ to undertake the work £
L.
Case pianning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
and glving instructions to the staff to undarigke the work an the case, 1.00 225,00
Setting up physical/electronic case files {as applicable). 1.00 175.00 ki
Selling up the case on the praciice’s efecironic case managerneni sysiem
and entering data. 1.00 175,00
issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on
appointment as office holder, including gazetling the office holder's
appointment {as applicable). 1.00 175.00
Obtaining a specific penalty bond. 1.00 100.00
Converiing and holding general meefings of creditors and members (as
applicable). . .
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case. 14.00 2,450.00
Opening, maintaining and managing the office hoiders estate bark
account (delete if not applicable), 1.00 100.00 &
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook. 1.00 100,00
Undertaking regifar bank ons bank aceount containing :
estate funds. 1.00 100.00
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty borid on a quarterly basis. 1.00 100.00
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case. 5.00 750.00 1
- Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case
administrators. - -
Praparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and
members (as applicable). 43.00 7.475.00
) Filing returns at Companies House and/cr Court (as applicable). 4.00 625.00
Preparing and filing VAT returns {delete if not applicable). 1.00 100.00 £
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns (delete if not applicable). 1.00 100.00 |
- Seaking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties. 1.00 100.00
repanng, reviewing and Issuing finaf reports to creditors and membaers {as
applicable). 7.00 2,125.00
- Cenvening and hoiding final meeting meetings of creditors and members
(as applicable). (delete in Administrations) - -
Filing final returns at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable). 1.00 400.00
Taxation - -
Total: 88.00 £15,375.00 E178.78




[ ]
INVESTIGATIONS
1 ESimated e 16 B8 | Loumated value Of e
taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake |Blendod charge out rate
Lnescrlpﬂon of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ 1o undertake the work £
r
1 Recovering the books and records for the case. 3.00 500.00
Listing the books and records recovered, - .
Preparing a report or refum on the conduct of the directors as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act {(delete if not applicable). 8.00 975.00
Conducting an infial Investigation with a view 1o igentiying potential asset
recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties,
such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc. 4.00 §75.00
Reviewing bocks and reconds fo dentily any transachions of actons the
aoffice holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors 5.00 500.00
| : .
i » :
_]; .
B Total: 18.00 £2 650.00 £147.22
- REALISATION OF ASSETS
) U
taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake |Blended charge out rate
Description of the tasks {0 be undertaken in this category of work WOTk the work £ 1o undertake the work £
Arranging suitabie insurance over assets. 3,00 300.00
——HWWWW of the Tnsurance
cover in place, 2.00 200.00
i Corresponding with debtors and attempting o coligct outstanding Book
debts. 16.00
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account. 3.00
L Instructing agents to value known assets. 3.00
Liaiging with agents to relise known assets. 9.00 1,600.00 §:
}_ Instructing solicitors to asslst in the realisation of assets. - -
egistering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the
debtor/company (where applicable). 3.00 400.00 [
- |Obtaining detaifs from mortgagees about debls secured over the :
debtor's/cornpany's freehold/leasehold property (whare applicable). 2.00 325.00
r_ Determining the joint owner's/spouse’s interest In the fresholdieasendld
matrimonial home (delets if not applicable). - -
fnstructing scficitors to assistin the realisation of the freeholdleasehold
praperty (where applicable}. 500 875.00
Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject
to a mortgagee or other charge. - -
- Total: 46.00 £6,175.00 £134.24
|
TRADING
ESGmated tifie to be |
taken to undertake the | time costa to undertake |Blended charge out rate
Desgcription of the fasks 1o be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ to undertake the work £
Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing a
business plan and cash fiéw forecasts. 5.00 1,125.00 f:
Arranging suitable insurance for the business 1.00| 100,00 }
Seiting up suftable systems and controls In respect of purchases and sales ;
for the business 25.00 3,250.00
Liaising with staff and trade unions -
[Setiing up a new FT1 registration for the business with HMRC and
submitting relevant information in respect of wages and salaries paid - -
Monitoring and controiling the day to day trading of the business 10.00| 1,875.00
hoﬁoring compliance with Hiealth and Safety obligations in respect of the r
business - -
Total: 41.00] £6,350,00 154.88
| ]




1
il

CREDITORS
L a va ]

taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake |Biended charge out rate
Description of the tagks t5 be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ to undartake the wark £
Obtalning information from the case records about employee claims. 6.00| 825.00 |
Completing documentation Tor submission to the Redundancy Payments H
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims. 3.00 525.00 f:
Lialsing with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims. -l -
Dealing with creditor comespondence, emalls and telephone conversations
regarding their claims. 8.00, 825,00
Maintaining up to date information on the ¢ase management
systern., 1.00¢ 100.00
Issuing a notice of intended dividénd and placing an appropriate gazette
notice. - -

eviewing proofs of debt received from credifors, adjudicating on them and t
formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend. 200 275.00
Requesting addificnal information from Greditors in SUpport of thelr proofs
af debt in order to adjudicate on their claims. - -
Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and Issuing the notice of
declaration of dividend. - -
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees. 1.00 100.00
- -1 -
Total; 18.00 £2,650.00 2‘]39.474
GASE SPECIFIC MATTERS
[ a

taken to undertake the | time costs to undertake |Blended charge out rate
Description of the tasks to be undertaken In thls category of work work the work £ to undertake the work £
Liqudation proceedings 105.00 18,000.00 f::

] Total: 105,00 £18,000.00 £152.38
|

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK - 3158.00] £49,200.00 £158.14




Tom Wood Beers Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/07/2017

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,000.00 Plant & Machinery NiL
Bock Debts 12,500.00
Mark Smith - Deposit 51,000.00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (14,960.27)
Funds recieved from CVA 5,362.46
53,902.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 200.00
Court Fee 280.00
Legal Disbursements 5.00
Statutory Advertising 74.50
{559.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(160,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
{148,000.00) 53,342.69
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,762.07
Estate Bank Account - Interest Bearing 51,204.78
Vat Payable (624.16)
53,342.69

Note:

Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT with any amounts due to or from H M Revenue & Customs shown
separately.

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 14 July 2017 16:42



G0:ZL 210Z Ane ¢t

FL-L0-GL UOISIBA

Z 10 | abeg

oo'a PARUED S84 (F10)
BLSLL 00'sps'G (47 08 gk oo'sk 09'8k simnoy (w0l
088l 057288t 00z 00’0 or'e ot 0001 Bujpesy
oSy 0522z oe'tL 000 000 oe'L 000 sanss| sadodwz tuioBiug : €0k
00054 00'skZ'L ocs 000 og'8 000 000 suoneiadp jo Juswalbsuey : Lob
L&NT 00SLY'Z oLl 000 oL'b 000 ooaL Buipe1) : 00
00'SZT 00'sy (-4 (1) 000 000 ozo $9ssy jo Uopes) ey
0O'SEZ 00'sh 0zo 000 00'0 000 0z'o SBIOIYBA JoIoW 7 AISUTIRI § 1UBL  bOE
£9°461 05°25°¢ 06ZL o0z'o ao'g 0TS ore LI T )
61E0Z 05°220'¢ 06yl 00 000 059 ot'e ss0)ipar) o} Buodey AoElg | pog
00521 00'08Z 09} f+.001] og'o 08 w0 ssenep esfodur) © Z0g
€T Vel 00082 4] oo 000 [rras 000 SIO|PBID PRMISSUN © LOS
F1:3=48 00°5L0T 05'sh oL orz g 000 Bujuusid 2 UNUPY
00'0stE aaare e o000 0eZ 000 000 SPIOJE) pUk sY00g | SANODTY
00001 0oLl ok oth 000 000 000 X8 : bOZ
SLISL Q00zZL' ol 09't oLe or'g 000 Wweunweddy 1804 : €0T
00004 00005 00°g 00's 000 000 000 Bupiuse] © 007
{3} s104 ums uoddng S[RUOSTo oI
Apnoy eBeseay {3) iscy sy SINOH ¥WI0L g SJUNSIESY 1OJUAS Snp0 Jefiguen Joupreg UORIUNZ QOM JO UOREIEEE]D

1S0d :@pod osloid
210Z/L02) 0],

P} S198g POCAA L0 - NINAVAMWOLD

Arewwng 3509 '3 swi} 6dIS pajieleq - Anug swiy



L9l 2L0Z Ainf bl

60°'SLOZ 18A TOS Sdl

Z jo | sbied

ainjeubis
€9l NDI #1430 'Wua1) uodn uoung ‘peoy SIOUGSAA ‘S||IWMES PIO BUL poop Jsnp 00ro
00’8l aNZ L3S ‘UopuoT IS MelIND Yy Buiysip pue Buimaiq Jo aaniisu| €012
LE16} 470 2nH ‘lIinH 19848 ulely Py sseysiuysy oedw Z0ID
000 X2 29 ‘weybuiwiig ‘58991 xog Od aoiaIag Aouaajosul LOID
23S 2LNgG 'X8ssng 1sap
69°291'¥EL ‘Buiyuoan ‘peoy uoibuuieg ‘asnoH abpug uoibulLng ‘sadiaeg Juswsbuelny Aejunjoa SWwiojsny) @ anuaAay WH Z0HD
v9'901 SHZ 021 ‘episfesiajy 'Spoog ‘peoy Uopsl ‘HUna) areibpay aagnosx3 Aleyeg 2 YieaH LOHO
000 ZZ) 863N 'BuAL uodn apsesmaN ‘uojuaqbuc 'MeIA Yled uojuag ‘Z0EZ d8 INY Swojsny g anuaray W H O0HO
00'v¥5'19 . SUNYLIO SUUAM £090
LTl S0 0ZNQ 'B6ug ‘py snsefad PI [einynouby d 4 9 Z092
00'6.8°L Nd8 LYNQ ‘ssysujoour] jse3 ypoN 'Aqswing “ed Aqsapjoolg ' soO deis3 ay) pung weyad abioan 109D
80'€€S AT6 ZENQ ‘@JsujooulT 3seq YLUON ‘AqSWHD 1oang sulee) ¢ SUOS B IPUBNS M O 0099
00081 N7E SNS ‘QIUSHIM ‘UopuImg ‘JUBdI[IIN pIelpA] 1eals ay L Yooug s1ebpeg aius) a4 0040
00°000°9¢ sam3 xew 1032
v ¥09'02 (136 9371 ‘uonoz-e1-ea-Aqysy 'ebzoL xog od pajwn Aiddng ABlaug enxg 0032
ot 068 rgz LLNg ‘Buipom ‘speue|dsy ay] ‘asnoH wnjwaid A61au3 [eng 10ao
MSS 699 dayseoue
G229l ‘UoSISN 'sjejss [egsnpu| sfeysawion ‘peocy paipult ‘0Z 8 91 Wun ‘asnoH Asieq PI uohedunWwWo) Asieq 00Q9D
0062 L1H6 $O2 '181S3Y0{0D "PY SIIOOUAMA Hied Jerisnpu sj[eJoass 'aua) paqpses ayl ‘old 1999 sdojohD #0020
0Z'st MPE €99 ‘Uamieq ‘e 8SNOH YSIE ‘1S3 pu| SSNOH USIBI /H/E HUN pajwiy Buiesuibug eleue) 100D
0Z0LS'C AJ0 LENQ 'Aqswiug ‘weyeps ‘un sBu| g Pa3jiWIT uolONASUOY pue Jueld uopng 50890
80°€l ONg 0ZNQ "211ysujodul yuoN ‘66ug s abpug ‘asnoH swi saliddng @00 uoung ¥090
00°00€ AS) 130 ‘spels Jual] uodn uoung 15 abpug ‘vg Aiamaig abpug uoung £080
Z6'9Z¢ arg 0ZNQ ‘66ug ‘py sHNOD PIO €2 salddng aoo 66ug zogo
08'€8S dNZ 8T Isisayduey ‘Aajsiop) ‘py Aepsalid P17 008 10g2
00'¥0S LPY LAM ‘uojdweysanopy ‘py Aramalg € ja49 0092
00°000's2 Boqqy uadny LOVD
18 9INN ‘aaysuojdweynoN ‘SuLanay
Z0'S 153 pul Aep plojo L ‘Aep pueLes) HJed ssauisng Uedy € Juf) ‘Slemsselo) sspreyd o/ PI1 spuelg zspy 00V
08'€le Xav L1s 'UBnois ‘py yied 092 20 0002
3 ssaippy aweN Ay

s10)1pasd) Auedwo) - g
pajywiy s199g poom wo)
A19A023Y Jeloueul § ADUBAJOSU] DM



2 Jo ¢ abed

WigL 210z Anr vl 60°'GL0Z 197 108 SdI

aineubis
WosL 298 Buryeyo ) sauul gv
pLevs O35 £234 ‘Agsidsg ‘py yieal suojsanig s9)ebaib0y uojap LMD
L6'8/p'C AVMY INOD Py wnajoned Uosiepr  0OMD
90'c8 Zd¥ 118 'ubnoig ‘enuany weybupong 0Z1-61) ‘9Snop sseidx3g ybnois e Mn oono
00°000°02 UOSMENS [1BN 20S9
00'082°'9¢ uHWS xep L0SD
00'706't TH8 SN ‘Ulodulry ‘adeniay uBUHON jeaI0 9§ P11 SUOS %8 20PPNY AT LYo
0¥ 904°L HrE LENQA ‘AQswiug 4S plemp3 Bup ‘afus) ssauisng AQswig 1eoNjos| Jaiwald 60dD
65 L6 S0 0ZNQ ‘66ug ‘yledasel4 ayy ‘asnoy uoibuliep sdsug siadid $0dO
XA TAN UNZ LENA AQswi) ‘G ON Py 9jelsT ‘91els3 [euIsnpuy apisisquiny yinog P31 suos g yueboH Jajed £0d0
v£992 N1L9 PEAD “OIMIBM “ed Y00IJquoel ‘aaud Yed Jooiqyoe | P11 UyiuueH tayied Z0d9
6L'6 H4E 9110 ‘Jeaoq ‘Aemiied poomASUCH ‘anua) 3IoWUIID 8- pi1 Buddiys rd L0dD
¥9'989 ZAD §13Q 'anyspioyels Juai ) uo uoung ‘peoy Aqusy ey sssuisng Aqieig sjonpold Bunanse xusoyd 00d?
2820V AVP FLYUM "DUIYSISISSOION ‘UidAel ‘PEOY WISABW 1SSM 617 a91Meg |eoBArEuY JidWAID 0002
vOve SEE LN7 ‘U0 18als Weydoys 'asnoy AIOJIA Wwoosja | auIN ZOND
A TAN S7€ LENQ 'SoulT ISe3 YHON ‘AQSWNG) 18aiS BUOJIIA ‘Y207 S8JA) SouI] YuoN LOND
09°00¢€ NH8 0ZNQ ‘aqysujcour 'BBug ‘Jeang uaqyy ‘Aepunod ayy P11 a1 AN 0OND
002L rO9 SLNN ‘auysucjdiweypopn ‘Buuaney ‘Aep s19AS0O 62 Bunaxre j0[R1eIN O00ND
00°000's2 SBUOr-UoSpUNWIPZ SHIW z0ro
3 ssalppy awreN Aoy

s1ojpas) Auedwo) - g
pajul] slaag poo woj
A1anosay |eueuld @ Aouaajosu| HHD



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insoivency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the aitemative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, faiting which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitps:/fwww.r3.org. ukAwhat-we-dofpublications/professional/statements-
of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w

Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery of Alexandra
Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a hreakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs.
Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calcuiated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneraticn for the period reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old iegislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 April
2009
£

Pariner — appointment taker 225.00

Manager 175.00

Administrator 150.00

Cashier 100.00

Support Staff 100.00

Clerical 100.00




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets,
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

. & & & * 5 @

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only
seek time costs for the following categories:

Investigations
Distributions
Trading
Other

. s &

When we seek time costs approval we have fo set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or “blended" rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
halder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely fo exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work
is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets, In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors of the commitiee as set down in the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request into context.



The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the

office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial
change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances
then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. [n cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 QOctober 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors {(depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary
liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company's members sef the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs,
the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate wilf be subject
to VAT at the prevailing rate.



Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
AuctioneersMaluers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office hotder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fuily disclosed to
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes
reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed 1o, the estate. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment
from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the
amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
external mesting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire None

Mileage 45p per mile

Storage £1 per box per month
Photocopying 10p per sheet

PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR
CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information
required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009,
Licensing Body

Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood is licensed fo act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.



Rules Governing Actions

All [Ps are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to
insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood can be
found at http:./iwww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/. In addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of
insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can be found at https://www.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insoivency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code for the IPA
can be found at hitp.//www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

Complaints

At CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service.
However, we recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to
time. As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular
case then in the first instance you should contact the [P acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then
put detaits of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Sally Cribb at CRG insolvency & Financial
Recovery, Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman’s Wharf, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire DN31
1UL. This will then formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your
complaint.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negoefiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-line form avallable at www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner; or you ¢an email insclvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678
0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per
minute if you're calling from the UK.

The Insolvency Practitioners Association holds a Consumer Credit Licence which covers members.
Complaints relating to matters under their Consumer Credit Licence can be referred to The Financial
Ombudsman Service, Exchange Tower, London E14 9SR and you may be able to access their Alfemative
Dispute Resolution (ADR) sysfem. More information can be found at http:/financial-
ombudsman.org.uk/consumer/complaints.htm.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery's Professionat Indemnity Insurance is provided by Barbican Protect
Limited, c/fo BLM, King's House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU. This professional indemnity
insurance provides worldwide coverage, excluding professional business carried out from an office in the
United States of America or Canada, and any action for a claim brought in any court in the United States
of America or Canada.

VAT

CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery is registered for VAT under registration no. 814 3091 55.



Notice of decisions by correspondence

Tom Wood Beers Limited (“the Company”} — in Administration
In the Great Grimsby County Number 15 of 2017

(Company Number 07482432)

Notice is given by Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood to the creditors of Tom Wood Beers
Limited that set out below are decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Please complete the voting section below indicating
whether you are in favour or against the following decisions:

i). That the Administrator's proposals be approved.

if). That the Administrator's pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set out
in the Administrator's proposais and issued with the notice of the decision procedure,
be approved.

iii). That the Administrator’s fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent
by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such
time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the
work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the
Administrator’s proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

iv). That the Administrator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 3 August 2017, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting
form so that it is received at CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery, Alexandra Dock
Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL by no later than 23.59 hours
on 3 August 2017. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already
lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Charles
Howard Ranby-Gorwood by no later than 23.59 on 3 August 2017, without which their
vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their
vote to be valid,

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of
the insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision(s) provided they have
lodged praof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a
physical meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision(s)
above. Any request for a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their
debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply
10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”



6. Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule
15.35 within 21 days of 3 August 2017, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at
Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL, or contact Charles
Ranby-Gorwood by email at charles@crginsolvency.co.uk, or by phone on 01472 250001.

DATED THIS 14t DAY OF JULY 2017

UL«

Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood
Liquidator of Tom Wood Beers Limited



Tom Wood Beers Limited - In Administration

{Company Number 07482432)

Voting on Decisions

i). That the Administrator's proposals be approved.
For / Against
ii). That the Administrator’s pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set

out in the Administrator's proposals and issued with the notice of the decision
procedure, be approved.

For / Against

ili}. That the Administrator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the
Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and
subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrator's proposals and issued
with the notice of the decision procedure.

For / Against

iv). That the Administrator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of
creditor:

Signature of
creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/soficitor)

Capacity in which
signing document;

Dated




Natice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee

Tom Wood Beers Limited - In Adminijstration
In the Great Grimsby County Number 15 of 2017

{Company Number 07482432)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood to the creditors of Tom Wood Beers Limited of
an invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 20186.

1. Creditors are invited {o determine whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

2. A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
hecome members.

3. Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

4. Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish
to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be
returned to Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL so that
it is received by no later than 23.59 on 3 August 2017, the decision date.

The final date for the decision about the formation of a Commitiee and for nominations for
members of the Committee is 3 August 2017, the decision date,

DATED THIS 14™ DAY OF JULY 2017

C

Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood
Administrator of Tom Wood Beers Limited



Rule 14.4 Formerly Form 4.25

' PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Tom Wood Beers Limited
07482432

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a
person with relevant authorisation as at the date of administration order.

Date of Administration Order

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company name and
registration number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence {principal
place of business)

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

5. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no
need to attach them now but the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chair or convenor of any meeting)

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



